

No. 21-442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,
Petitioner,

vs.

BRYAN GOERTZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

| | |
|--|--|
| KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas | MATTHEW OTTOWAY Assistant Attorney General <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General | OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS P.O. Box 12548 Austin, Texas 78711 (512) 936-1400 <i>matthew.ottoway@ oag.texas.gov</i> |
| JOSH RENO Deputy Attorney General for Criminal Justice | |
| EDWARD L. MARSHALL Chief, Criminal Appeals Division | |

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | I |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | II |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES | IV |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. THE CAPITAL MURDER TRIAL..... | 2 |
| II. THE STATE’S PUNISHMENT CASE | 8 |
| III. REED’S POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS..... | 11 |
| REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... | 19 |
| I. REED’S DILATORY LITIGATION TACTICS SHOULD NOT BE REWARDED..... | 19 |
| II. THE LOWER COURTS LACKED JURISDICTION OVER REED’S SUIT | 20 |
| A. THE <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i> DOCTRINE BARS REVIEW OF REED’S CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION | 20 |
| B. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS SUIT AGAINST THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY | 22 |
| C. REED LACKS STANDING TO SUE THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY..... | 24 |
| III. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT REED IDENTIFIES IS NASCENT, NON-RECURRING, AND DOES NOT AFFECT REED’S SUIT | 25 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS CORRECT..... | 28 |
| V. REED'S CLAIMS ON THE MERITS FAIL UNDER THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Att’y Gen. for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Brookins v. Bristol Twp. Police Dep’t</i> , 642 F. App’x 80 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 904 F.2d 585 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , 337 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ex parte Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-08, WR-50,961-09, 2019 WL 2607452 (Tex. Crim. App. June 26, 2019)..... | 16, 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)..... | 22 |
| <i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) | 27 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 33 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 25 |
| <i>Osborne v. Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist.</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 34 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pettway v. McCabe</i> , 510 F. App’x 879 (11th Cir. 2013) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 541 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)..... | 15, 19, 28 |
| <i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Van Poyck v. McCollum</i> , 646 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2005) | 28 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Walker v. Williams</i> , 653 F. App'x 84 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... | 30 |
| <i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1867 (1994)..... | 32 |
| <i>Young v. Phila. Cnty. Dist. Att'y's Office</i> , 341 F. App'x 843 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(10)(B) | 34 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(4) | 33 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9543.1(d)(1)(ii)..... | 33 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Penal Code § 1405(g)(2)..... | 33 |
| Fla. Stat. § 925.11(f)(2) | 33 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a)..... | 28 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(1)..... | 23 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(1)(A)(ii) | 33 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 64.03(a)(2)(B)..... | 34 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 29 |
|---------------------|----|

Treatises

| | |
|---|----|
| 1 C. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)..... | 30 |
| 23 <i>C.J.S. Criminal Procedure</i> (2019)..... | 33 |
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) | 29 |
